

GOLDEN GATE FIELDS - May 4, 2024 - Race 1

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs.

Claiming Price \$4,000. (NW2 L) **Claiming Price: \$4,000**

Distance: One Mile On The All Weather Track - Originally Scheduled For 1 Mile On All Weather Track **Current Track Record:**

(Navy Armed Guard - 1:35.69 - September 27, 2020)

Purse: \$10,000

Plus: \$650 Other Sources

Available Money: \$10,650

Value of Race: \$10,650 1st \$5,500, 2nd \$2,000, 3rd \$1,500, 4th \$750, 5th \$450, 6th \$450

Weather: Showery, 51° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:02 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
12Apr24 ⁴ GG ⁶	4	Stay Lit (Camacho-Flores, Leonel)	125	L	4	4	6	5	5	3 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ Nose	4.40	waited 1/4,rallied,up
21Apr24 ⁴ GG ⁸	2	Helen's Sun (Espinoza, Assael)	121	L b	2	1	1 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹	1 ¹ 1/2	2 ²	1.10*	ceded lead,outfinished
14Apr24 ¹ GG ¹	5	Upright (Chavez, Alexander)	125	L b	5	3	3 ²	3 ¹	3 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	3 ³ 4	2.80	ins,bid 1/8,outkicked
14Apr24 ² GG ⁵	1	Fantastic Dream (Espinoza, Alexis)	125	L bw	1	2	2 ¹ 1/2	1 ²	1 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ 3/4	28.10	early move,weakened
14Apr24 ² GG ³	3	Love of the Sport (Garcia, Epifanio)	125	L	3	5	4 ³	4 ²	4 ¹ 1/2	5	5	10.10	3-4w,bid,flattened out
14Apr24 ² GG ⁴	6	Ballroom Prince (Castellanos, Adrian)	125	L b	6	6	5 ^{Head}	---	---	---	---	5.50	pulled up 3/4,vanned

Fractional Times: 25.43 50.13 1:15.12 1:27.60 **Final Time:** 1:40.26

Split Times: (24:70) (24:99) (12:48) (12:66)

Run-Up: 150 feet

Winner: Stay Lit, Bay Gelding, by Stay Thirsty out of Light Striker, by Afleet Alex. Foaled Mar 13, 2019 in California.

Breeder: Craig Martin

Owner: Laurie Johnson

Trainer: Johnson, Terry

Claiming Prices: 4 - Stay Lit: \$4,000; 2 - Helen's Sun: \$4,000; 5 - Upright: \$4,000; 1 - Fantastic Dream: \$4,000; 3 - Love of the Sport: \$4,000; 6 - Ballroom Prince: \$4,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$57,270

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Stay Lit	10.80	3.40	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	4-2	12.30	29,317
2	Helen's Sun		3.00	2.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-2-5	23.50	22,813
5	Upright			2.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-2-5-1	21.86	15,481

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
4	Stay Lit	4	6 ⁸	5 ⁵ 1/2	5 ⁴ 1/2	3 ¹	1 ¹ Nose
2	Helen's Sun	1	1 ¹ 1/2	2 ²	2 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	2 ² Nose
5	Upright	3	3 ³	3 ² 1/2	3 ² 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	3 ²
1	Fantastic Dream	2	2 ¹ 1/2	1 ²	1 ¹ 1/2	4 ² 1/2	4 ² 3/4
3	Love of the Sport	5	4 ⁵	4 ³ 1/2	4 ³	5 ⁴	5 ⁴ 1/2
6	Ballroom Prince	6	5 ⁸	---	---	---	---

Trainers: 4 - Johnson, Terry; 2 - Wright, Blaine; 5 - Sherman, Steve; 1 - Puentes, Jose; 3 - Baker, D.; 6 - Sherman, Steve

Owners: 4 -Laurie Johnson; 2 - Woodway Stables; 5 - Akin, Zvika, Avery, Greg, and Sherman, Steve; 1 - Puentes, Jose and Valenzuela, Maria; 3 -D. Wayne Baker; 6 - BG Stables;

Footnotes

STAY LIT allowed to settle in the early stages, raced two wide along the clubhouse turn, was unhurried through the backstretch run while not far back, maintained a two wide path into the second turn then waited for racing room at the quarter pole, found room along the inside into upper stretch and loomed at the furlong marker, made a sustained rally into the final sixteenth and vied for the lead into deep stretch, took a narrow lead in the final strides and determinedly held on for the win at the finish. HELEN'S SUN broke alertly and assumed command leaving the start, showed the way into the first turn then ceded the lead to FANTASTIC DREAM entering the backstretch run, stalked that rival through modest fractions heading to the half-mile marker, was roused three wide into the far turn and vied for the lead into upper stretch, took a narrow advantage at the furlong marker, held a slim lead into the final sixteenth, was outfinished in deep stretch and was clear of the rest for place honors. UPRIGHT settled just off of the early pace and saved ground into the first turn, maintained an inside path through the backstretch run and was well placed into the far turn, chased from the inside approaching the quarter pole, vied for the lead into the stretch while drifting into the two path, could not keep pace with the top pair into the final sixteenth and held safely at the finish for third. FANTASTIC DREAM prominent away from the start, stalked the early pace then assumed command into the backstretch run, set modest fractions while clear heading to the half-mile marker, showed the way into the far turn, was overtaken into the stretch and weakened in the final furlong. LOVE OF THE SPORT three wide into the first turn, settled off of the modest pace while never far back, mounted a four wide bid at the quarter marker, could not sustain that run into the stretch and flattened out. BALLROOM PRINCE a bit slow away from the start, settled off of the early pace, lost action at the six furlong marker, was pulled up and was vanned off.

GOLDEN GATE FIELDS - May 4, 2024 - Race 2

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON \$10,000 TWICE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED IN 2024 OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$62,500. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since March 1 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$62,500 (Maiden, Claiming And Starter Races For \$50,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (NW2\$ Y X) **Claiming Price:** \$62,500

Distance: Six Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Mah Gellin - 1:08.23 - January 24, 2016)

Purse: \$24,000

Plus: \$7,200 CBOIF - California Bred Owner Fund

Available Money: \$31,200

Value of Race: \$30,576 1st \$18,720, 2nd \$6,240, 3rd \$3,744, 4th \$1,872

Weather: Cloudy, 51° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:34 **Start:** Good for all except 1 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
31Mar24 ⁴ GG ¹	5	Tam's Little Angel (Alvarado, Frank)	125	L b	4	1	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	0.90*	stlkd 3w,clear,held
31Mar24 ⁴ GG ²	4	Princesa Del Tigre (Jimenez Aburto, Luis)	123	L b	3	3	4	4	3 ⁴	2 ^{3 1/4}	2.20	bit tight 1/4,willing
6Apr24 ² GG ¹	3	Five O Cocktail (Espinoza, Assael)	125	L	2	2	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ²	3 ⁹	2.50	prssd btwn 2w,weakened
10Mar24 ⁶ GG ³	1	Rousing Jewel (Rivera, Santos)	123	L bw	1	4	1 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	4	4	10.50	off slow,rushed,faded

Fractional Times: 21.91 44.61 57.10

Final Time: 1:10.18

Split Times: (22:70) (12:49) (13:08)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Tam's Little Angel, Dark Bay or Brown Mare, by Tamarando out of Angel Diane, by Lucky Pulpit. Foaled May 10, 2019 in California.

Breeder: Mr. & Mrs. Larry D. Williams

Owner: Williams, Larry D. and Williams, Marianne

Trainer: Specht, Steven

Claiming Prices: 5 - Tam's Little Angel: \$62,500; 4 - Princesa Del Tigre: \$62,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Zazen (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$40,856

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Tam's Little Angel	3.80	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	5-4	3.20	13,255
4	Princesa Del Tigre		2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-4-3	2.25	11,273
3	Five O Cocktail			\$2.00 Daily Double	4-5	32.00	5,354

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
5	Tam's Little Angel	1	3 ¹	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}
4	Princesa Del Tigre	3	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}
3	Five O Cocktail	2	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{3 3/4}
1	Rousing Jewel	4	1 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{6 1/2}	4 ^{12 3/4}

Trainers: 5 - Specht, Steven; 4 - McCanna, Tim; 3 - Ramirez, Miguel; 1 - Specht, Steven

Owners: 5 - Williams, Larry D. and Williams, Marianne; 4 - La Penita Racing Stable, Batlin, Marc, Batlin, Wright, Donsife, Rebecca and Parnello, Kathy; 3 - Baseline Equine LLC; 1 - Williams, Larry D. and Williams, Marianne;

Footnotes

TAM'S LITTLE ANGEL broke alertly, ceded the early lead and stalked the quick pace three deep nearing the half-mile marker, raced close up into the turn and mounted a three wide bid at the quarter pole, battled FIVE O COCKTAIL into the stretch, shook free of that rival into the final sixteenth, felt late pressure from the runner-up and held in a drive at the finish. PRINCESA DEL TIGRE forwardly placed away from the start, tracked the solid early pace from between runners, took back entering the turn then got caught a bit in tight at the quarter pole, swung widest for the drive, closed willingly in the late stages, pressured the winner in deep stretch but could not get by the winner and was clear of the rest for place honors. FIVE O COCKTAIL prominent in the early going, pressed the quick pace between rivals heading into the turn, vied for the lead at the quarter marker and battled TAM'S LITTLE ANGEL into the lane, could not keep pace into the final sixteenth and weakened in deep stretch. ROUSING JEWEL broke a bit slowly leaving the start, rushed up and assumed early command, set a pressured pace approaching the half-mile marker, disputed the pace into the turn, lost position at the quarter marker and faded in the stretch drive.

GOLDEN GATE FIELDS - May 4, 2024 - Race 3

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Claiming Price \$5,000. **Claiming**

Price: \$5,000

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (No Longer Silent - 1:01.93 - September 26, 2020)

Purse: \$10,000

Plus: \$650 Other Sources

Available Money: \$10,650

Value of Race: \$10,650 1st \$5,500, 2nd \$2,000, 3rd \$1,500, 4th \$750, 5th \$450, 6th \$450

Weather: Cloudy, 51° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:06 **Start:** Good for all except 3 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
28Apr24 ¹ GG ³	3	The Fuss (Chavez, Alexander)	125	bw	3	6	6	⁵ Head	³ 2	¹ 3/4	3.30	off slw,bid 3-4w,bid
7Apr24 ¹ GG ⁵	6	R Heart of Gold (Rivera, Santos)	125	L	6	5	4 ¹	3 ¹ /2	1 ¹	2 ³ 1/4	3.50	4-5w, led, outfinished
20Apr24 ⁹ GG ⁵	4	Steve's Big Ticket (Orozco, Irving)	123	L	4	4	5 ¹	6	4 ¹	3 ² 3/4	1.00*	boxed 1/4,evenly late
7Apr24 ¹ GG ⁸	5	Top Wolf (Jimenez Aburto, Luis)	125	L fw	5	3	3 ¹	² Head	2 ¹	4 ⁶	14.60	bid btwn 3w,weakened
20Apr24 ⁴ GG ⁷	2	Tavernelle (Antongeorgi III, William)	125	L b	2	1	2 ¹	¹ Head	5 ⁷	5 ³ 1/2	6.30	dueled, weakened
14Apr24 ¹ GG ⁵	1	Thechiefhastricks (Garcia, Epifanio)	125	L bfw	1	2	¹ Head	4 ¹	6	6	22.10	dueled,done after 1/2

Fractional Times: 21.71 46.58 58.19

Final Time: 1:05.50

Split Times: (24:87) (11:61) (7:31)

Run-Up: 125 feet

Winner: The Fuss, Bay Gelding, by Acclamation out of Miss Rhythmic, by Rhythm. Foaled Mar 04, 2020 in California.

Breeder: Raul Rosas

Owner: Hoof Pick Racing Partners, LLC, Hilvers, Jonathan, Mendenhall, John, Mendenhall, Mary L., Milkovits, Joe, Miller, Barbara Sue and Walters, Kate

Trainer: Rich, Eduardo

Claiming Prices: 3 - The Fuss: \$5,000; 6 - R Heart of Gold: \$5,000; 4 - Steve's Big Ticket: \$5,000; 5 - Top Wolf: \$5,000; 2 - Tavernelle: \$5,000; 1 - Thechiefhastricks: \$5,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$107,102

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	The Fuss	8.60	3.80	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	3-6	14.90	48,857
6	R Heart of Gold		4.00	2.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-6-4	15.60	39,797
4	Steve's Big Ticket			2.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-6-4-5	10.03	27,154
					\$0.50 Pick 3	4-5-3 (3 correct)	42.30	7,115
					\$2.00 Daily Double	5-3	15.80	2,887

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
3	The Fuss	6	6 ⁴	5 ¹ 3/4	3 ²	1 ³ /4
6	R Heart of Gold	5	4 ²	3 ^{Head}	1 ¹	2 ³ /4
4	Steve's Big Ticket	4	5 ³	6 ¹ 3/4	4 ⁴	3 ⁴
5	Top Wolf	3	3 ¹	² Head	2 ¹	4 ⁶ 3/4
2	Tavernelle	1	² Head	¹ Head	5 ⁵	5 ¹² 3/4
1	Thechiefhastricks	2	¹ Head	4 ³ /4	6 ¹²	6 ¹⁶ 1/4

Trainers: 3 - Rich, Eduardo; 6 - Puentes, Jose; 4 - France, Reid; 5 - Stortz, Marcia; 2 - Wright, Blaine; 1 - Puentes, Jose

Owners: 3 - Hoof Pick Racing Partners, LLC, Hilvers, Jonathan, Mendenhall, John, Mendenhall, Mary L., Milkovits, Joe, Miller, Barbara Sue and Walters, Kate; 6 -Stephen R. Campbell; 4 - S. J. S. Stables; 5 -George F. Schmitt; 2 -Rodney E. Orr; 1 - Puentes, Jose and Valenzuela, Maria;

Footnotes

THE FUSS took up at the start after breaking awkwardly to the outside, spotted the field a head start and was last down the backstretch but not far from the front of the compact field, made a mid-race move three wide through the turn then tipped out four wide into the stretch, ran on well under left handed urging despite trying to lug in for the whole of the stretch run. R HEART OF GOLD broke well was not asked for speed early but was caught four to five wide down the backstretch, continued wide through the turn and moved into contention in hand, then came four wide into the stretch, took a short lead to mid-stretch and finished well but could not hold off the eventual winner in the final yards. STEVE'S BIG TICKET outrun early, made some forward progress through the turn then came in tight while two wide nearing the quarter marker, remained stuck in traffic into upper stretch, found room at the furlong marker but could not find the needed late response and finished evenly. TOP WOLF broke well but opted to sit just behind the early speed duel, bid between runners and vied three wide at the quarter marker, battled into the stretch, chased R HEART OF GOLD to the furlong marker, could not keep pace into the final sixteenth and weakened. TAVERNELLE broke well and dueled through the initial furlong with THE CHIEFHASTRICKS, took over the lead passing the three furlong pole, then was challenged by R HEART OF GOLD and THE FUSS approaching the quarter pole, gave way to those two at the top of the stretch and faded in the stretch. THECHIEFHASTRICKS was hustled to the front from the break and dueled to through solid fractions inside of TAVERNELLE, weakened before the quarter pole then had nothing to offer in the stretch.



[Video Race Replay](#)

GOLDEN GATE FIELDS - May 4, 2024 - Race 4

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 120 lbs. Claiming Price \$16,000, if for \$14,000, allowed 2 lbs. **Claiming Price:** \$16,000 - \$14,000

Distance: One Mile On The All Weather Track - Originally Scheduled For 1 Mile On Turf **Current Track Record:** (Navy Armed Guard - 1:35.69 - September 27, 2020)

Purse: \$11,500

Plus: \$670 Other Sources

Available Money: \$12,170

Value of Race: \$12,170 1st \$6,900, 2nd \$2,300, 3rd \$1,380, 4th \$690, 5th \$450, 6th \$450

Weather: Cloudy, 54° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:24 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
26Apr24 ⁹ SA ⁶	3	Wrong Direction (Martinez, Catalino)	122	L b	3	4	3 ¹ / ₂	3 ^{Head}	3 ¹ / ₂	2 ³	1 ² / ₄	0.70*	stlkd 3w,drew clear
20Apr24 ⁹ GG ⁹	5	Monsieur (Garcia, Epifanio)	120	L	5	1	2 ¹ / ₂	2 ²	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ¹ / ₂	2 ³ / ₁ / ₂	6.00	stlkd 2w,led,2nd best
17Mar24 ⁴ SA ⁷	4	Polis (Espinoza, Assael)	120	L b	4	3	1 ²	1 ¹ / ₂	2 ¹	3 ³	3 ⁵	5.00	pace,wknd,clear 3rd
12Apr24 ¹ GG ²	7	Conejo Malo (Orozco, Irving)	123	L	6	6	6	6	6	6	4 ²	4.30	2w,3-4w,by tired foes
12Apr24 ¹ GG ⁶	1	El Goloso (Gomez, Alejandro)	120	L b	1	5	5 ¹	5 ¹ / ₂	5 ¹ / ₂	5 ¹ / ₂	5 ¹	37.90	ins,2-3w,shuffled 3/16
29Mar24 ¹ GG ⁵	2	Six Hot Grands (Herrera, Cristobal)	121	L f	2	2	4 ¹ / ₂	4 ¹ / ₂	4 ¹	4 ^{Head}	6	10.20	rank,chsds 2w,tired

Fractional Times: 23.74 47.62 1:12.79 1:25.92 **Final Time:** 1:39.64

Split Times: (23:88) (25:17) (13:13) (13:72)

Run-Up: 150 feet

Winner: Wrong Direction, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Constitution out of Trailblazer, by Pioneer of the Nile. Foaled Feb 01, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Colts Neck Stables LLC

Owner: Repole Stable and St. Elias Stables LLC

Trainer: McCarthy, Michael

Claiming Prices: 3 - Wrong Direction: \$16,000; 5 - Monsieur: \$16,000; 4 - Polis: \$16,000; 7 - Conejo Malo: \$16,000; 1 - El Goloso: \$16,000; 2 - Six Hot Grands: \$16,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Susie Cru (Off-Turf)

Total WPS Pool: \$113,783

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Wrong Direction	3.40	2.60	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	3-5	6.00	50,546
5	Monsieur		3.80	2.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-5-4	7.40	47,158
4	Polis			2.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-5-4-7	3.15	28,581
					\$2.00 Daily Double	3-3	18.00	3,961
					\$0.50 Pick 3	5-3-3 (3 correct)	12.90	3,577

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
3	Wrong Direction	4	3 ² / ₁ / ₂	3 ³ / ₁ / ₂	3 ¹ / ₁ / ₂	2 ¹ / ₂	1 ² / ₁ / ₄
5	Monsieur	1	2 ²	2 ¹ / ₁ / ₂	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ¹ / ₂	2 ² / ₁ / ₄
4	Polis	3	1 ²	1 ¹ / ₁ / ₂	2 ¹ / ₂	3 ³ / ₁ / ₂	3 ⁵ / ₃ / ₄
7	Conejo Malo	6	6 ⁵ / ₁ / ₂	6 ⁵ / ₁ / ₂	6 ⁴ / ₁ / ₂	6 ⁷	4 ¹⁰ / ₃ / ₄
1	El Goloso	5	5 ⁴ / ₁ / ₂	5 ⁵	5 ⁴	5 ⁶ / ₁ / ₂	5 ¹² / ₃ / ₄
2	Six Hot Grands	2	4 ³	4 ³ / ₁ / ₂	4 ³	4 ⁶ / ₁ / ₂	6 ¹³ / ₃ / ₄

Trainers: 3 - McCarthy, Michael; 5 - Baker, D.; 4 - Jauregui, O.; 7 - Ramos, Jesus; 1 - Bautista, Jose; 2 - Stortz, Marcia

Owners: 3 - Repole Stable and St. Elias Stables LLC; 5 - Hoof Pick Racing Partners, LLC, Packsaddle Road LLC, Baker, D. Wayne, Bergounous, Dexter, Decamilla, David, Gardiner, Tom and Hansen, Norm; 4 - Michael Macy; 7 - M and J Ranch; 1 - Jose Bautista; 2 - George F. Schmitt;

Footnotes

WRONG DIRECTION checked in the early stages while racing behind a hard to place SIX HOT GRANDS, recovered into the first turn and stalked the pace three wide into the backstretch run, was well placed while tracking the decent pace approaching the half-mile marker, chased three wide into the far turn and gained ground at the quarter marker, loomed into upper stretch and battled MONSIEUR to the furlong pole, shook free into the final sixteenth and drew clear in deep stretch while a bit green in the late stages. MONSIEUR away in good order, ceded the early lead and stalked the pace two wide along the first turn, raced close to the decent pace heading to the half-mile pole, roused two wide into the far turn and took a narrow lead at the quarter marker, was confronted into the stretch by WRONG DIRECTION and met that foe's bid nearing the furlong pole, battled while racing on the left lead past mid-stretch, could not match strides with the winner into the final sixteenth and was second best. POLIS forwardly placed away from the start, assumed command into the first turn and set the pace into the backstretch run, carved out decent fractions nearing the half-mile marker, came under pressure into the second turn and was overtaken heading to the quarter pole, chased the leading pair into the stretch, weakened in the final stages and was clear in the end for third. CONEJO MALO unhurried in the early stages, went two wide along the first turn and was content to trail into the backstretch run, was steered outside of runners into the far turn and chased three to four wide nearing the quarter marker, made contact with EL GOLOSO into upper stretch, was outrun to the furlong pole and passed tired rivals in the final sixteenth. EL GOLOSO allowed to settle in the early running, saved ground into the first turn, was unhurried through the backstretch run while not far back, guided two to three wide into the far turn, got caught in tight leaving the quarter marker and was shuffled into upper stretch, lost ground into the stretch and gave way in the final stages. SIX HOT GRANDS forwardly placed leaving the start, was rank and hard to place while between horses approaching the first turn, settled into the backstretch run and tracked the decent pace heading to the half-mile marker, saved ground into the second turn and chased to the quarter pole, drifted out a path at the top of stretch, was outrun to the furlong marker and tired late.

GOLDEN GATE FIELDS - May 4, 2024 - Race 5

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE MARCH 15 OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Claiming Price \$4,000 (Claiming And Starter Races For \$3,500 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility). (C) **Claiming Price:** \$4,000

Distance: One Mile On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Navy Armed Guard - 1:35.69 - September 27, 2020)

Purse: \$10,500

Plus: \$690 Other Sources

Available Money: \$11,190

Value of Race: \$11,190 1st \$6,300, 2nd \$2,100, 3rd \$1,260, 4th \$630, 5th \$450, 6th \$450

Weather: Cloudy, 54° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:54 **Start:** Good for all except 1,4 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
13Apr24 ⁴ GG ⁴	6	Walking Boss (Martinez, Catalino)	125	L	6	3	3 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	¹ Head	¹ Neck	6.30	bid 3w,held driving
13Apr24 ⁴ GG ³	5	Lookout Point (Camacho-Flores, Leonel)	125	L	5	4	6	6	6	4 ^{1/2}	2 ¹ 1/4	11.60	angld widest,willingly
13Apr24 ⁴ GG ²	1	Sunny Spot (Espinoza, Alexis)	125	L	bf	1	5	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	5 ³	3 ^{Head}	3.70	off slow,traffic 1/4
12Apr24 ⁵ GG ⁴	2	Jerry Jeff Walker (Espinoza, Assael)	125	L	w	2	2	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{3/4}	2.10	prompted,outfinished
23Mar24 ⁸ GG ³	3	Jedi Knight (Jimenez Aburto, Luis)	125	L	fw	3	1	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{1/2}	¹ Head	5 ⁷ 3/4	7.90	pace,stubborn,weakened
14Apr24 ⁷ GG ⁶	4	Loaded Musket (Rivera, Santos)	125	L		4	6	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	6	2.00*	awk st,rushed 4w,tired

Fractional Times: 25.66 50.79 1:15.15 1:27.51 **Final Time:** 1:40.20

Split Times: (25:13) (24:36) (12:36) (12:69)

Run-Up: 150 feet

Winner: Walking Boss, Bay Gelding, by Street Boss out of Our Rockin Ruby, by Rock Hard Ten. Foaled Feb 27, 2019 in Florida.

Breeder: Brad Grady

Owner: Ernie Meza

Trainer: Greiner, Gary

Claiming Prices: 6 - Walking Boss: \$4,000; 5 - Lookout Point: \$4,000; 1 - Sunny Spot: \$4,000; 2 - Jerry Jeff Walker: \$4,000; 3 - Jedi Knight: \$4,000; 4 - Loaded Musket: \$4,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$115,418

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Walking Boss	14.60	7.00	3.60	\$1.00 Exacta	6-5	39.10	54,149
5	Lookout Point		7.20	4.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-5-1	84.40	40,319
1	Sunny Spot			3.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-5-1-2	46.71	26,512
					\$0.50 Pick 3	3-3-6 (3 correct)	52.10	8,053
					\$0.50 Pick 4	2/5-3-3/6-6 (4 correct)	130.95	13,666
					\$0.50 Pick 5	4-2/5-3-3/6-6 (5 correct)	1,078.30	38,098
					\$2.00 Daily Double	3-6	23.40	5,148

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
6	Walking Boss	3	3 ² 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹	¹ Head	¹ Neck
5	Lookout Point	4	6 ⁴ 1/2	6 ² 1/2	6 ³	4 ² 1/2	2 ^{Neck}
1	Sunny Spot	5	5 ⁴	5 ²	5 ² 1/2	5 ³	3 ¹ 1/2
2	Jerry Jeff Walker	2	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	4 ¹ 1/2
3	Jedi Knight	1	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{1/2}	¹ Head	3 ^{1/2}	5 ² 1/4
4	Loaded Musket	6	4 ³ 1/2	4 ²	4 ²	6 ⁶	6 ¹⁰

Trainers: 6 - Greiner, Gary; 5 - Greiner, Gary; 1 - Preciado, Guillermo; 2 - France, Reid; 3 - Ramirez, Miguel; 4 - Calvario, Samuel

Owners: 6 -Ernie Meza; 5 -Renee Greiner; 1 -Gerardo R. Aguilar; 2 -Leon Scott; 3 -Moises Garcia; 4 - Taboada Racing Stables LLC;

Footnotes

WALKING BOSS forwardly placed leaving the start, tracked the early pace three wide into the first turn, advanced into the backstretch run and stalked the modest pace approaching the half-mile marker, bid three wide into the far turn, loomed into upper stretch and vied for the lead at the furlong pole, took command past mid-stretch and was kept to task into the final sixteenth, felt late pressure from his stablemate and held for the win at the finish. LOOKOUT POINT took back off of the early pace and settled two wide into the first turn, raced between rivals into the backstretch run and tracked the modest pace approaching the half-mile marker, maintained a two wide path between runners into the second turn, angled out in upper stretch and rallied while widest into the final furlong, closed willingly into the final sixteenth, pressured his stablemate in deep stretch and missed for the win, while besting the rest. SUNNY SPOT lunged leaving the start and was off a bit slowly, was allowed to settle in the early stages and saved ground into the first turn, maintained an inside path through the backstretch run and saved all of the ground into the far turn, was boxed in at the quarter marker and remained stuck in traffic into upper stretch, shifted out past mid-stretch, rallied into the final sixteenth and got up in the final strides to secure the show. JERRY JEFF WALKER prominent away from the start, stalked the early pace two wide into the first turn, advanced into the backstretch run and prompted the modest pace heading to the half-mile pole, dueled JEDI KNIGHT into the second turn then battled for the lead into the stretch, remained within range into the final sixteenth, was outfinished in deep stretch and just missed for third. JEDI KNIGHT sent to establish the early lead, dictated terms into the first turn and set a modest pace into the backstretch run, was prompted by JERRY JEFF WALKER nearing the half-mile marker and dueled that rival into the second turn, battled for the lead into upper stretch, stubbornly fought on past the furlong marker, could not hold off oncoming foes in deep stretch and weakened in the final stages. LOADED MUSKET threw his head at the start, was off awkwardly and spotted the field in the early running, rushed up four wide into the first turn, tracked the modest pace while widest through the backstretch run, chased four wide into the far turn, was outrun into the stretch and tired.

GOLDEN GATE FIELDS - May 4, 2024 - Race 6

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$4,000 OR LESS IN 2022 - 2024 OR CLAIMING PRICE \$8,000. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since March 1 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$8,000 (Maiden, Claiming And Starter Races For \$3,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (C) **Claiming Price:** \$8,000

Distance: One Mile On The All Weather Track - Originally Scheduled For 1 Mile On Turf **Current Track Record:** (Navy Armed Guard - 1:35.69 - September 27, 2020)

Purse: \$11,500

Plus: \$670 Other Sources

Available Money: \$12,170

Value of Race: \$12,170 1st \$6,900, 2nd \$2,300, 3rd \$1,380, 4th \$690, 5th \$450, 6th \$450

Weather: Cloudy, 54° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 5:27 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
6Apr24 ⁴ GG ⁴	1	Tura Lura (Martinez, Catalino)	123 L b	1 1	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ^{3 1/4}	3.30	pace,drew away
12Apr24 ⁶ GG ²	3	Shanghai Mist (Rivera, Santos)	125 L bf	3 2	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	2 ¹	1.60*	sttld 3w,chased winner
31Mar24 ¹ GG ¹	2	All Hallows (Antongeorgi III, William)	125 L b	2 3	2 ³	2 ⁴	2 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	3.00	stlkd,outkick,held3rd
31Mar24 ² GG ¹	6	Northern Rose (Jimenez Aburto, Luis)	125 L	6 6	6	6	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 3/4}	10.70	4-5w,best stride late
30Mar24 ⁴ GG ⁵	4	Feisty Ella (Espinoza, Assael)	123 L bw	4 5	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	6	6	6	5 ^{3/4}	13.80	saved ground,no rally
20Apr24 ³ GG ¹	5	Vandalia (Garcia, Epifanio)	125 L	5 4	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ¹	4 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	6	4.50	chckd 2x 3/16,weakened

Fractional Times: 23.71 47.53 1:12.14 1:24.83 **Final Time:** 1:37.92

Split Times: (23:82) (24:61) (12:69) (13:09)

Run-Up: 150 feet

Winner: Tura Lura, Chestnut Mare, by Idiot Proof out of Devilinabaydress, by Tiznow. Foaled Apr 05, 2018 in California.

Breeder: Ray McCanna

Owner: Mary Tucker

Trainer: Calvario, Samuel

Claiming Prices: 1 - Tura Lura: \$8,000; 4 - Feisty Ella: \$8,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$110,431

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Tura Lura	8.60	3.40	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	1-3	10.10	52,471
3	Shanghai Mist		3.40	2.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-3-2	12.30	41,987
2	All Hallows			2.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-3-2-6	6.68	27,856
					\$0.50 Pick 3	3-6-1 (3 correct)	38.30	8,025
					\$2.00 Daily Double	6-1	89.20	4,953

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
1	Tura Lura	1	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ^{3 1/4}
3	Shanghai Mist	2	3 ⁴	3 ⁵	3 ²	2 ²	2 ^{3 1/4}
2	All Hallows	3	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ¹	3 ^{3 1/2}	3 ^{4 1/4}
6	Northern Rose	6	6 ^{8 1/2}	6 ^{8 1/2}	5 ⁵	4 ⁵	4 ^{4 1/4}
4	Feisty Ella	5	5 ⁸	5 ⁷	6 ⁵	6 ^{5 1/2}	5 ⁶
5	Vandalia	4	4 ^{6 1/2}	4 ⁶	4 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{5 1/2}	6 ^{6 3/4}

Trainers: 1 - Calvario, Samuel; 3 - Taylor, Faith; 2 - McCanna, Tim; 6 - Bautista, Jorge; 4 - Meier, Monty; 5 - Baker, D.

Owners: 1 -Mary Tucker; 3 - Kelly, Benjamin E. and Taylor, Faith; 2 -Tim McCanna; 6 -Rozamund Barclay; 4 - Browne Cattle Co. and Branch, William A.; 5 - Barton, Richard and Penner, Kate;

Footnotes

TURA LURA broke well and was first into the turn with ALL HALLOWS attending just to the outside, was roused at the quarter pole and put that rival behind, opened up a clear lead turning into the stretch and held all at bay under strong handling and intermittent urging. SHANGHAI MIST took a bump from ALL HALLOWS after the break, then was allowed to settle in a tracking position about three wide and behind the two leaders, launched a bid approaching the three furlong pole, chased TURA LURA down the stretch but could not reel that one in while finishing clear of the next horse. ALL HALLOWS hustled but broke outward and bumped SHANGHAI MIST a few strides from the gate, settled into a stalking position as TURA LURA took the early lead, came under pressure approaching the quarter pole and could not threaten down the lane but kept to task and was able to just hold third. NORTHERN ROSE was last away from the gate, angled over to the rail before the first turn, saved ground to the far turn, started a sustained run from the nine-sixteenths pole then came three wide into the stretch, finished willingly under strong handling, was gaining but was along too late. FEISTY ELLA was not asked for speed away from the gate and settled well off the early pace, to the inside and near the rear to the half mile marker, stayed to the inside through the far turn, ran evenly to mid-stretch and could not muster a late response. VANDALIA came away clean from the gate then tucked in behind the pacesetters going into the first turn, settled well behind then advanced steadily down the backstretch, saved ground through the far turn was starting to make a move then had to check hard off the heels of ALL HALLOWS after passing the three-sixteenths pole and could not recover.

GOLDEN GATE FIELDS - May 4, 2024 - Race 7

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Claiming Price \$3,200 (Maiden, Claiming And Starter Races For \$2,500 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility). (NW2 L X) **Claiming Price:** \$3,200

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (No Longer Silent - 1:01.93 - September 26, 2020)

Purse: \$10,000

Plus: \$1,100 Other Sources

Available Money: \$11,100

Value of Race: \$11,100 1st \$5,500, 2nd \$2,000, 3rd \$1,500, 4th \$750, 5th \$450, 6th \$450, 7th \$450

Weather: Cloudy, 54° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 6:01 **Start:** Good for all except 6 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
14Apr24 ⁵ GG ²	4	Harbor's Rose (Garcia, Epifanio)	125 L b	4 1	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ²	1 ¹	1.40*	well handled,driving
5Apr24 ⁵ GG ⁴	5	Daddys Nina (Castellanos, Adrian)	125 L fw	5 4	4 ¹	4 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Neck}	2 ^{Neck}	3.00	4w.gaining,held 2nd
30Mar24 ² GG ⁶	7	Sahara Sue (Camacho-Flores, Leonel)	125 L b	7 5	5 ¹	6 ^{2 1/2}	4 ¹	4 ¹	3 ¹	4.50	swung widest,willingly
7Apr24 ⁶ GG ⁶	6	Standforgrit (Alvarado, Frank)	125 L b	6 7	7	7	7	7	4 ²	18.60	tk up st,finished well
5Apr24 ⁵ GG ⁵	1	Amanda Rose (Jimenez Aburto, Luis)	125 L bw	1 2	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹	3 ¹	5 ^{Nose}	8.50	stlkd inside,weakened
7Apr24 ⁵ GG ³	2	Daddy Indeed (Gomez, Alejandro)	125 L bw	2 6	6 ²	5 ¹	6 ¹	6 ¹	6 ^{2 3/4}	6.90	ins-2w,in tight 3/16
14Apr24 ⁵ GG ⁵	3	Draw Near (Rivera, Santos)	125 L	3 3	3 ²	3 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	7	14.90	chsd 3w,gave way

Fractional Times: 22.31 45.46 57.56

Final Time: 1:04.16

Split Times: (23:15) (12:10) (6:60)

Run-Up: 130 feet

Winner: Harbor's Rose, Bay Mare, by Gig Harbor out of Honeysuckle Rose, by Stormin Fever. Foaled Mar 06, 2019 in California.

Breeder: Francis O'Leary

Owner: Timothy Francis O'Leary

Trainer: Trujillo, Victor

2 Claimed Horse(s): Amanda Rose
Harbor's Rose

New Trainer: Reid France
New Trainer: Gary Greiner

New Owner: Leon Scott
New Owner: Greiner, Renee, Meza, Elsie, and Meza, Ernie

Claiming Prices: 4 - Harbor's Rose: \$3,200; 5 - Daddys Nina: \$3,200; 7 - Sahara Sue: \$3,200; 6 - Standforgrit: \$3,200; 1 - Amanda Rose: \$3,200; 2 - Daddy Indeed: \$3,200; 3 - Draw Near: \$3,200;

Total WPS Pool: \$126,055

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Harbor's Rose	4.80	3.00	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	4-5	6.40	63,498
5	Daddys Nina		3.20	2.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-5-7	13.80	51,014
7	Sahara Sue			2.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-5-7-6	13.30	31,050
					\$0.50 Pick 3	6-1-4 (3 correct)	67.15	6,576
					\$2.00 Daily Double	1-4	23.80	5,493
					\$1.00 Super High Five	4-5-7-6-1	470.90	6,065

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
4	Harbor's Rose	1	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ¹
5	Daddys Nina	4	4 ³	4 ²	2 ²	2 ¹
7	Sahara Sue	5	5 ⁴	6 ^{4 1/2}	4 ^{4 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/4}
6	Standforgrit	7	7 ⁷	7 ⁷	7 ⁷	4 ^{2 1/4}
1	Amanda Rose	2	2 ¹	2 ¹	3 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{4 1/4}
2	Daddy Indeed	6	6 ⁵	5 ^{3 1/2}	6 ⁶	6 ^{4 1/4}
3	Draw Near	3	3 ¹	3 ¹	5 ^{5 1/2}	7 ⁷

Trainers: 4 - Trujillo, Victor; 5 - Trujillo, Marcelino; 7 - Paldanius, Sheldon; 6 - Hansen, Roger; 1 - Greiner, Gary; 2 - Bautista, Jose; 3 - Eaton, Terri

Owners: 4 - Timothy Francis O'Leary; 5 - Salas-Ibarra, Nancy and Trujillo, Floriberta; 7 - Harris Farms, Inc.; 6 - Armando Gonzalez Solis; 1 - Meza, Ernie and Meza, Elsie; 2 - Jose Bautista; 3 - Eaton, Terri and Gibson, Joe H.;

Footnotes

HARBOR'S ROSE was hustled away from the start and assumed early command, set solid fractions approaching the half-mile marker, showed the way into the turn and carved out a decent pace while well handled nearing the quarter pole, drew to a clear lead at mid-stretch, was kept to task while clear into the final sixteenth, felt some late pressure from oncoming rivals and held safely for the win in deep stretch. DADDYS NINA rated nicely off of the solid early pace, was well placed heading into the turn and advanced four wide at the quarter marker, chased HARBOR'S ROSE to mid-stretch, was gaining on the winner in the final sixteenth and held well for second at the finish. SAHARA SUE rated off of the solid early pace while not far back, was guided three wide into the turn and chased the pace approaching the quarter marker, swung widest into the stretch and ran evenly nearing the furlong pole, closed willingly in the final sixteenth and just missed for second. STANDFORGRIT came away from the start in tight and took up in the early running, trailed to the half-mile marker and was guided two wide into the turn, was last of all at the quarter pole, shifted three to four wide into the stretch, finished well in the final sixteenth and found her best stride too late. AMANDA ROSE prominent leaving the start, stalked the solid early pace from an inside position, was well placed into the turn and chased HARBOR'S ROSE approaching the quarter marker, was outkicked into the stretch and weakened in the final sixteenth. DADDY INDEED settled off of the solid early pace, improved position two wide into the turn, came in tight into upper stretch and lost position nearing the furlong marker, re-rallied into the final sixteenth but needed more in the late stages. DRAW NEAR chased the solid early pace three deep, maintained a three wide path into the turn and ran in pursuit nearing the quarter pole, was outrun to mid-stretch and gave way in the final furlong.

GOLDEN GATE FIELDS - May 4, 2024 - Race 8

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$10,000 ONCE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since March 1 Allowed 2 lbs. (Maiden, Claiming And Starter Races For \$20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances) (Cal-Bred Or Cal-Sired Horses That Have Won The Open First Condition Allowance Race In Northern California Must Carry An Additional 2 lbs.). (NW1\$ X)

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The All Weather Track - Originally Scheduled For 1 1/16 Miles On Turf **Current Track**

Record: (I'mgonnabesomebody - 1:41.95 - November 5, 2022)

Purse: \$23,500

Plus: \$7,050 CBOIF - California Bred Owner Fund

Plus: \$2,250 Other Sources

Available Money: \$32,800

Value of Race: \$31,249 1st \$18,330, 2nd \$4,700, 3rd \$3,666, 4th \$1,833, 5th \$470, 6th \$450, 7th \$450, 8th \$450, 9th \$450, 10th \$450

Weather: Cloudy, 53° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 6:32 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments	
13Apr24 ⁷ GG ⁵	10	Secret Club (Alvarado, Frank)	123	L	10	9	10	10	10	6 ^{Head}	1 ^{3/4}	22.60	circled 6w, stout rally	
13Apr24 ⁷ GG ²	3	Egomania (Chavez, Alexander)	123	L	bf	3	7	5 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	6 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	3.00*	2-3w, rallied, held 2nd	
13Apr24 ⁷ GG ⁴	6	Talbot Bay (Rivera, Santos)	127	L	bw	6	3	1 ²	1 ² 1/2	1 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Nose}	17.60	pace, resisted, held 3rd	
13Apr24 ⁵ GG ⁴	1	Cousin Richie (Monroy, Francisco)	124	L	b	1	10	9 ^{1/2}	9 ¹	9 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	31.30	rough trip, good effort	
13Apr24 ⁵ GG ³	7	Doo Wop Don (Jimenez Aburto, Luis)	123	L	b	7	8	7 ^{1/2}	6 ^{Head}	7 ^{1/2}	7 ^{Head}	9.20	bid 5w, needed more	
13Apr24 ⁷ GG ³	4	Robie (Espinoza, Assael)	127	L	b	4	1	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹	6 ^{1/2}	4.60	stlkd 2-3w, led, yielded	
13Apr24 ⁷ GG ⁵	2	Druidic (Garcia, Epifanio)	123	L		2	6	6 ^{1/2}	8 ^{Head}	8 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	7 ²	9.10	ins, bid, flattened out
13Apr24 ⁵ GG ²	5	Union Wave (Orozco, Irving)	127	L	w	5	2	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	8 ¹ 1/2	5.60	boxed in 1/4, wknd late
6Apr24 ⁶ GG ¹	9	Tamarando Star (Castellanos, Adrian)	122	L	b	9	5	8 ^{1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	8 ^{Head}	9 ^{3/4}	4.30	4w, loomed 5w 1/4, tired
12Aug23 ⁷ SR ⁶	8	Sea Dog (Martinez, Catalino)	123	L	b	8	4	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	10	9.30	3-4w, shuffled 1/4	

Fractional Times: 24.04 48.84 1:13.23 1:37.79

Final Time: 1:44.24

Split Times: (24:80) (24:39) (24:56) (6:45)

Run-Up: 105 feet

Winner: Secret Club, Bay Gelding, by Clubhouse Ride out of Secret Mountain, by Mt. Livermore. Foaled May 04, 2017 in California.

Breeder: Harris Farms

Owner: Steve Moger

Trainer: Moger, Jr., Ed

Total WPS Pool: \$157,048

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
10	Secret Club	47.20	15.20	9.80	\$1.00 Exacta	10-3	170.10	89,459	
3	Egomania		5.20	4.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	10-3-6	1,307.65	68,601	
6	Talbot Bay			9.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	10-3-6-1	2,334.32	48,989	
					\$2.00 Daily Double	4-10	103.00	11,005	
					\$0.50 Pick 3	1-4-10 (3 correct)	196.80	6,967	
					\$1.00 X-5 Super High Five	10-3-6-1-7		1,686	1,287

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
10	Secret Club	9	10 ⁷ 1/2	10 ⁷ 1/4	10 ⁴ 3/4	6 ³ 1/2	1 ^{3/4}
3	Egomania	7	5 ⁵	5 ⁴ 1/2	6 ² 1/4	4 ²	2 ^{3/4}
6	Talbot Bay	3	1 ²	1 ² 1/2	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	3 ¹ 1/2
1	Cousin Richie	10	9 ⁷	9 ⁶ 1/4	9 ³ 3/4	9 ³ 3/4	4 ¹ 1/2
7	Doo Wop Don	8	7 ⁶	6 ⁵ 1/2	7 ² 3/4	7 ³ 1/2	5 ²
4	Robie	1	2 ²	2 ² 1/2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	6 ²
2	Druidic	6	6 ⁵ 1/2	8 ⁶ 1/4	8 ³ 1/4	3 ¹ 1/2	7 ² 1/2
5	Union Wave	2	3 ³ 1/2	3 ⁴	5 ²	5 ³	8 ⁴ 1/2
9	Tamarando Star	5	8 ⁶ 1/2	7 ⁵ 3/4	4 ¹ 1/2	8 ³ 3/4	9 ⁶
8	Sea Dog	4	4 ³ 1/2	4 ⁴	3 ¹ 1/2	10 ⁶ 3/4	10 ⁶ 3/4

Trainers: 10 - Moger, Jr., Ed; 3 - Wright, Blaine; 6 - Bautista, Jorge; 1 - Ledezma, Sergio; 7 - Calvario, Samuel; 4 - Taylor, Faith; 2 - Baker, D.; 5 - Bellasis, Tim; 9 - Bonde, Jeff; 8 - Jauregui, O.

Owners: 10 - Steve Moger; 3 - Peter Redekop B. C., Ltd.; 6 - Rozamund Barclay; 1 - Larry Odbert; 7 - Taboada Racing Stables LLC; 4 - J. C. Racing Stable, Oyarzun, Terri and Taylor, Faith; 2 - Robert Traynor; 5 - Bellasis, Tim, O'Leary, Timothy Francis and Tschanz, Cassandra A.; 9 - Williams, Larry D. and Williams, Marianne; 8 - Paradise Road Ranch, LLC;

Footnotes

SECRET CLUB unhurried in the early going, went three wide along the first turn and was content to trail into the backstretch run, maintained a three wide path into the far turn, circled six wide into the stretch and gained ground at the furlong marker, rallied strongly into the final sixteenth, took command in deep stretch and held for a determined win. EGOMANIA settled in mid-pack in the early stages and raced two wide into the first turn, well placed through the backstretch run while between rivals, mounted a three wide bid nearing the quarter marker, was set down for the drive and continued to advance into the stretch, rallied into the final sixteenth, was gaining in deep stretch and ran out of time at the finish, while holding well in the end for second. TALBOT BAY forwardly placed away from the start, assumed command into the first turn, pulled clear down the backstretch setting moderate fractions, took on a host of challengers near the quarter pole, battled back and held on the the lead to mid-stretch then gave way grudgingly in deep stretch, while just holding for third at the wire. COUSIN RICHIE was devoid of early speed and held up in the back of the field for the first half mile, pulled hard down the backstretch then was boxed in and blocked through the whole of the far turn, tried to rally through a small opening in upper stretch, found a bit of room past the furlong marker then encountered traffic into the final sixteenth and just missed for third in a good effort. DOO WOP DON allowed to settle in the early running, maintained a three wide path into the first turn, improved position along the backstretch run, mounted a five wide bid approaching the quarter marker, ran evenly to

mid-stretch, offered a mild late rally but needed more in the final stages. ROBIE broke well but ceded the early lead to TALBOT BAY while tracking that rival while racing at the head of the rest of the field, went to challenge for the lead passing the quarter pole but was met with some resistance, got the lead briefly near the furlong marker but weakened a bit in the final yards and was outfinished. DRUIDIC settled while not far back in the early running, saved ground into the first turn, saved all of the ground through the backstretch run and tracked the moderate pace heading to the half-mile pole, maintained an inside path into the far turn and chased the leaders approaching the quarter marker, responded to urging and rallied at mid-stretch, could not sustain that bid into the final sixteenth and flattened out in deep stretch. UNION WAVE forwardly placed in the early stages, settled just off of the early pace and saved ground into the first turn, was well placed through the backstretch run, chased two wide into the second turn and was boxed in at the quarter marker, found a bit of room into the lane and ran evenly to mid-stretch, could not muster a late response and weakened in deep stretch. TAMARANDO STAR was forwardly placed leaving the start, took back and settled four wide into the first turn, tracked the moderate pace while widest through the backstretch run, was roused five wide into the second turn and loomed nearing the quarter marker, was outkicked at mid-stretch and tired in the final sixteenth. SEA DOG forwardly placed away from the start, tracked the early pace three wide into the first turn, was well placed into the backstretch run and tracked the moderate pace approaching the half-mile marker, chased four wide into the far turn and gained ground at the quarter pole, came in tight and was shuffled nearing the top of the stretch, trailed to the furlong marker and could not recover in the final stages.

GOLDEN GATE FIELDS - May 4, 2024 - Race 9

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS. Weight, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since March 1 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500, if for \$10,500, allowed 2 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$10,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). **Claiming Price: \$12,500 - \$10,500**

Distance: Six Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Mah Gellin - 1:08.23 - January 24, 2016)

Purse: \$15,000

Plus: \$1,050 Other Sources

Available Money: \$16,050

Value of Race: \$16,050 1st \$9,000, 2nd \$3,000, 3rd \$1,800, 4th \$900, 5th \$450, 6th \$450, 7th \$450

Weather: Cloudy, 53° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 7:01 **Start:** Good for all except 7 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
6Apr24 ³ GG ³	4	Supernal (Chavez, Alexander)	121	L bf	4	3	3 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	1 ⁴	1 ⁴	2.60	close up,3w,drew away
20Apr24 ⁵ GG ⁴	5	Autism Puzzle (Martinez, Catalino)	123	L b	5	5	5 ^{1/2}	5 ²	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ⁴	0.60*	bid 3-4w,2nd best
7Apr24 ¹ GG ⁷	6	Bold Encounter (Rivera, Santos)	122	L b	6	6	6 ⁷	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Nose}	7.90	bid 4-5w 1/4,won 3rd
9Mar24 ⁵ GG ³	7	Zen State (Antongeorgi III, William)	121	L b	7	7	7	7	6 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	13.10	hit gate st,swung wide
6Apr24 ³ GG ⁴	1	Drive By (Espinoza, Assael)	121	b	1	2	1 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	5 ⁴	20.40	speed for 1/2,faltered
12Apr24 ¹ GG ¹	2	Last Baby (Jimenez Aburto, Luis)	123	bfw	2	1	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	5 ⁴	6 ⁴	25.20	brief duel,gave way
6Apr24 ³ GG ⁵	3	Book Em Tamo (Orozco, Irving)	123	L b	3	4	4 ²	6 ^{5 1/2}	7	7	19.00	brief speed,empty lane

Fractional Times: 22.35 45.77 57.81

Final Time: 1:10.47

Split Times: (23:42) (12:04) (12:66)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Supernal, Bay Gelding, by Sky Mesa out of Cuddle Alert, by Bedford Falls. Foaled Mar 23, 2021 in California.

Breeder: Perry L. Martin

Owner: Gary Marrone

Trainer: Lenzini, Michael

1 Claimed Horse(s): Autism Puzzle

New Trainer: Sergio Morfin

New Owner: Battle Born Racing Stable

Claiming Prices: 4 - Supernal: \$12,500; 5 - Autism Puzzle: \$12,500; 6 - Bold Encounter: \$12,500; 7 - Zen State: \$12,500; 1 - Drive By: \$12,500; 2 - Last Baby: \$12,500; 3 - Book Em Tamo: \$12,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$140,607

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Supernal	7.20	2.80	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	4-5	8.50	66,616
5	Autism Puzzle		2.20	2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-5-6	12.10	58,993
6	Bold Encounter			2.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-5-6-7	4.59	43,582
					\$1.00 Super High Five	4-5-6-7-1	137.50	15,166
					\$0.50 Pick 3	4-10-4 (3 correct)	126.15	28,455
					\$0.50 Pick 4	1-4-10-4 (4 correct)	1,275.65	50,145
					\$1.00 Pick 4	GOLDEN HOUR PICK 4	4,563.50	225,493
						3-10-7-4 (4 correct)		
					\$0.50 Pick 5	6-1-4-10-4 (5 correct)	18,961.30	49,689
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	3/6-6-1-4-10-4 (6 correct)	8,756.94	9,174
					\$2.00 Daily Double	10-4	221.00	23,484
					\$5.00 Daily Double	GOLDEN HOUR DOUBLE	137.00	59,781
						7-4		

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
4	Supernal	3	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	1 ⁴	1 ⁴
5	Autism Puzzle	5	5 ⁵	5 ³	2 ⁴	2 ⁴
6	Bold Encounter	6	6 ^{5 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ⁷	3 ⁸
7	Zen State	7	7 ^{12 1/2}	7 ^{10 1/2}	6 ^{11 1/2}	4 ⁸
1	Drive By	2	1 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{5 1/2}	5 ^{8 1/2}
2	Last Baby	1	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{7 1/2}	6 ^{12 1/2}
3	Book Em Tamo	4	4 ³	6 ⁵	7 ^{12 1/2}	7 ^{16 1/2}

Trainers: 4 - Lenzini, Michael; 5 - France, Reid; 6 - Calvario, Samuel; 7 - Thomas, Ruby; 1 - Rondan, Felix; 2 - Stortz, Marcia; 3 - Bonde, Jeff

Owners: 4 -Gary Marrone; 5 - RKJ Stable; 6 -Patricia Ford; 7 - Harris Farms, Inc.; 1 - Gray Farms Inc.; 2 -George F. Schmitt; 3 - Williams, Larry D. and Williams, Marianne;

Footnotes

SUPERNAL broke well then bumped slightly with BOOK EM TAMO twice in the initial yards, raced on the outside of four horses contesting the early pace while under a snug hold, was let loose with three furlongs to run, pulled even with DRIVE BY at the quarter pole, quickly opened up when set down in upper stretch, and easily held clear to the wire. AUTISM PUZZLE broke well but backed out of the developing speed duel, made a mid-race forward move through the turn, slipped between horses at the quarter pole, chased SUPERNAL down the stretch, was unable to catch that foe but finished well clear of the third horse. BOLD ENCOUNTER broke best but was unable to join the early pace battle, settled well behind the forward group to the turn then made a bid three wide to get into contention, swung four wide into the stretch but left room for AUTISM PUZZLE to slip through inside then was unable to go on with that rival in upper stretch, stayed on into the final sixteenth and just held for third at the wire. ZEN STATE hit the gate at the start and was away a bit slowly, lacked any speed from the break and raced far behind the field to the turn, angled over to the rail, saved ground through the turn, came five wide into the stretch still in last, then rallied down the middle of the track and just missed for third on the wire. DRIVE BY was hard ridden from the start and took a furlong to gain the lead, extended the lead through the turn then had no response when SUPERNAL challenged at the quarter pole and faltered in the stretch. LAST BABY broke well, dueled briefly with DRIVE BY then let that one go on from the nine-sixteenths pole, remained close up through the turn, came under pressure near the quarter pole then was outkicked the rest of the way. BOOK EM TAMO exchanged a couple of light bumps with ZEN STATE after the break but otherwise broke well and was in the early pace mix, raced close up through the turn, then struggled to keep up passing the three furlong marker and had nothing to offer in the stretch.

Total Attendance: 2162 **Handle:** \$2,382,620

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.